in the EBITDA margin for cash flow projections used
to calculate terminal value could lead to the recognition of
additional impairment losses on investments in subsidiaries
and associates, as follows:

• for the French businesses, sensitivity to the above three
changes in calculation inputs for Franprix, France convenience

banners and ExtenC would lead to additional accumulative
impairment losses of €240  million relating to
Distribution  Casino France shares. For the hypermarkets
and supermarkets business, sensitivity would be mainly
affected by the estimated restructuring costs incurred in
the sale of the business. For Monoprix and Cnova shares, a
change in the same calculation inputs would result in
additional impairment losses of €406 million and
€80 million respectively;

• for the international businesses, sensitivity mainly arises
on GPA, which was valued at its share price as of
31  December. A 10% fall in the share price would lead
to additional impairment losses of €4 million on Segisor
shares and €0.4 million on Tevir shares.

A list of the Company’s subsidiaries and associates is
provided at the end of these notes.

Movements for the year

(€ millions) Cost
Amortisation

and impairment Net

At 1 January 2023 20,089 (3,726) 16,364

Increases 16 (6,766) (6,750)

Decreases (36) 3 (33)

At 31 December 2023 20,069 (10,489) 9,581

Increases 10 (41) (31)

Decreases (27) 324 297

AT 31 DECEMBER 2024 20,052 (10,206) 9,846

Changes in impairment losses recognised against long-term
investments in 2024 mainly reflect:

• the recognition of impairment losses against Cnova
shares in an amount of €29 million;

• the recognition of impairment losses against Geimex
shares in an amount of €5 million;

• the recognition of impairment losses against Easydis
shares in an amount of €8 million;

• the reversal of impairment losses against Monoprix
shares in an amount of €188 million;

• the reversal of impairment losses against Tevir shares in
an amount of €71 million;

• the reversal of impairment losses against Casino Finance